statement of profit or loss and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income also take into account the profit or loss attributable to the non-controlling interest recorded in
the consolidated financial statements of the controlling party. The effects of all transactions between
the combining entities or businesses, whether occurring before or after the common combination, are
eliminated. The opening balance at 1 January 2021 have been restated, with consequential adjustments to
comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2021.

Annual Report 2022 127

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when preparing the consolidated financial statements.

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the
year ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

Note

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 3 4,278,847 7,375 4,286,222
Cost of sales (3,102,476) (163) (3,102,639)

Gross profit 1,176,371 7,212 1,183,583

Other income 4 4,832 1,044 5,876
Selling and marketing expenses (106,507) (52) (106,559)
General and administrative expenses (374,620) (6,880) (381,500)
Research and development expenses (226,628) — (226,628)
Impairment losses on trade receivables

and contract assets (2,803) — (2,803)

Profit from operations 470,645 1,324 471,969

Finance costs 5(a) (22,789) (5) (22,794)
Shares of results of joint venture (32) — (32)

Profit before taxation 5 447,824 1,319 449,143
Income tax 6(a) (67,272) (33) (67,305)

Profit for the year 380,552 1,286 381,838

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 380,552 1,286 381,838

Profit for the year 380,552 1,286 381,838

Earnings per share 9
Basic (RMB) 0.43 — 0.43

Diluted (RMB) 0.38 — 0.38

Morimatsu International Holdings Company Limited128

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year 380,552 1,286 381,838

Other comprehensive income for the year
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of financial

statements of the Company (5,625) — (5,625)
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit

or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of financial

statements of subsidiaries outside mainland
China (4,094) (484) (4,578)

Other comprehensive income for the year (9,719) (484) (10,203)

Total comprehensive income for the year 370,833 802 371,635

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 370,833 802 371,635

Total comprehensive income for the year 370,833 802 371,635

Annual Report 2022 129

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2021 are as follows:

Note

As at
31 December

2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2021
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10 1,226,951 70 1,227,021
Right-of-use assets 11 106,225 533 106,758
Intangible assets 33,702 — 33,702
Interest in joint venture 10,878 — 10,878
Other non-current assets 15,967 8 15,975

1,393,723 611 1,394,334

Current assets
Inventories 1,229,633 — 1,229,633
Contract assets 609,515 — 609,515
Trade and other receivables 19 916,679 4,777 921,456
Financial assets measured at fair value

through profit or loss (“FVPL”) 695 — 695
Cash and cash equivalents 20 1,545,079 3,796 1,548,875

4,301,601 8,573 4,310,174

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 21 1,085,560 9,103 1,094,663
Contract liabilities 2,171,901 — 2,171,901
Interest-bearing borrowings 370,002 — 370,002
Lease liabilities 23 2,338 190 2,528
Current taxation 24(a) 33,854 27 33,881
Provisions 17,362 — 17,362

3,681,017 9,320 3,690,337

Net current assets 620,584 (747) 619,837

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,014,307 (136) 2,014,171

Morimatsu International Holdings Company Limited130

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note

As at
31 December

2021
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
31 December

2021
as restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 23 1,536 347 1,883
Deferred tax liabilities 4,126 — 4,126
Deferred income 353 — 353

6,015 347 6,362

Net assets 2,008,292 (483) 2,007,809

Capital and reserves
Share capital 571,769 — 571,769
Reserves 1,436,523 (483) 1,436,040

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 2,008,292 (483) 2,007,809

Non-controlling interests — — —

Total equity 2,008,292 (483) 2,007,809

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

Annual Report 2022 131

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2021 are as follows:

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities:
Cash generated from operations 1,210,247 1,354 1,211,601
Income tax paid (36,529) (6) (36,535)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 1,173,718 1,348 1,175,066

Investing activities:
Payment for the purchase of property,

plant and equipment (443,462) — (443,462)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant

and equipment and intangible assets 819 — 819
Payment for an equity method

investment (10,910) — (10,910)
Cash received from disposal of financial

assets measured at FVPL 3,299 — 3,299
Interest received 2,123 — 2,123

Net cash used in investing
activities (448,131) — (448,131)

Morimatsu International Holdings Company Limited132

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the year
ended

31 December
2021

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financing activities:
Capital element of lease rentals paid (2,016) (62) (2,078)
Proceeds from bank loans 482,333 — 482,333
Repayment of bank loans (554,066) — (554,066)
Proceeds from issue of shares 571,596 — 571,596
Interest element of lease rentals paid 20(c) (106) (5) (111)
Interest paid (22,683) — (22,683)
Dividend paid (30,000) — (30,000)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 445,058 (67) 444,991

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents (49,994) (178) (50,172)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 1,120,651 1,103 1,121,754

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 424,428 2,693 427,121

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 1,545,079 3,796 1,548,875

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Merger accounting and restatements (Continued)

Annual Report 2022 133

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1	� SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d)	 Changes in accounting policies

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA to these financial
statements for the current accounting period:

•	 Amendments to HKAS 16, Property, plant and equipment: Proceeds before intended use

•	 Amendments to HKAS 37, Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets: Onerous contracts